INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Case No. D30/01

Profits tax — acquisition and sde of property — intention a time of purchase — burden of proof on
purchaser to establish that property purchased for long term investment — raionde behind
tendering a“ witness — credibility — sections 14(1) and 68(4) of the Inland Revenue Ordinance
(' IRO).

Pandl: Kenneth Kwok Hing Wai SC (chairman), Colin Cohen and Michael Nede Somerville.

Date of hearing: 12 April 2001.
Date of decison: 11 May 2001.

In the years of assessment 1994/95 and 1995/96 respectively, the taxpayer sold certain
properties which had previoudy been redeveloped by it and other parties that formed a joint
venture,

On various dates between 1976 and 1990, the taxpayer had purchased various properties
(‘ the Taxpayer’ s Property’ ). By ajoint venture dated 5 January 1989, the taxpayer (and other
joint venture parties) agreed to redevelop the Taxpayer’ s Property together with other adjacent
lots (* the JV Properties ).

On 4 July 1991, the parties agreed to cancedl thejoint verture agreement and entered into a
new arrangement.

On 7 December 1991, under the new arrangement, the JV Properties were consolidated
into one land lot at a premium of $17,810,000. The lot was redeveloped into two blocks of
buildings with car parks (Housing Estate F). Units of Housing Estate F were sold for a sum of
$534,365,446 (in the proportions held by the parties in the new arrangement) athough the
taxpayer did not offer his share of the profit for assessment.

On 3 May 1996, the assessor considered that Housing Estate F had been redevel oped for
resdle purposes. The taxpayer argued that the properties were capita assets, and had been held
for along time with the intention al aong to hold it for long term and redevel opment purposes.

Hed:

1 It wasfor thetaxpayer to provethat the acquisition of the propertieswasfor longterm
investment. A bare assertion was not decisive and must be viewed in the light of the



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

conduct of the parties and the surrounding circumstances (All Best Wishes Limited v
CIR (1992) 3 HKTC 750 applied).

A witness was a person present at some event and able to give information about it.
The taxpayer’ s witness clearly had no materid information to offer as regards the
coming about of the intention. Further, she was unable to offer any substantia
assgtance to the Board: Leomark Holdings Co Ltd v Chik Ho Ming (HC Action No
A3065 of 1997) applied.

The properties were not held as capital assets. There were no contemporaneous
documents filed which supported such afinding.

There was an absence of any fundamenta evidence raised to support the taxpayer’ s
assartion that the car parks were held for long term investment: Re ICS Computer
Didribution Limited [1996] 3 HKC 440 applied.

The taxpayer had failed to discharge its onus under section 68(4) of the IRO.

Further, since the apped was frivolous and vexatious, the taxpayer was required to
pay the sum of $5,000 as costs of the Board.

Appeal dismissed and a cost of $5,000 charged.

Casss referred to:

Marson v Morton [1986] 1 WLR 1343

Smmonsv IRC [1980] 1 WLR 1196

All Best Wishes Limited v CIR (1992) 3 HKTC 750

Leomark Holdings Limited v Chik Ho Ming, HC Action No A3065 of 1997,

28 April 2000, unreported

Re ICS Computer Digtribution Limited [1996] 3 HKC 440

Ambrose Ho Senior Counsdl insgtructed by Department of Justice for the Commissioner of Inland

Revenue.

Richard Leung Counsdl ingtructed by Messrs BDO McCabe Lo & Co for the taxpayer.

Decision:



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

1 This is an gpped agang the determination of the Commissoner of Inland Revenue
dated 17 August 2000 whereby:

(1) Profitstax assessment for the year of assessment 1994/95 under charge number
1-5005744-95-7, dated 3 May 1996, showing net assessable profits of
$532,173,534 (after sat off of loss brought forward of $2,311,870) with tax
payable thereon of $87,808,633 was increased to net assessable profits of
$532,426,582 (after set off of loss brought forward of $2,311,870) with tax
payable thereon of $87,850,386.

(2) Profitstax assessment for the year of assessment 1995/96 under charge number
1-3130565-96-3, dated 10 November 1997, showing assessable profits of
$1,008,221 with tax payable thereon of $166,356 was increased to assessable
profits of $1,170,139 with tax payable thereon of $193,072.

Theagreed facts
2. Based on the statement of agreed facts, we make the following findings of fact.
3. The Taxpayer has objected to the profits tax assessments for the years of assessment

1994/95 and 1995/96 raised on it. The Taxpayer clams that the profits on sde of certain
properties redeveloped by it in joint venture with other parties should not be chargesble to profits
tax.

4, The Taxpayer isaprivate company incorporated in Hong Kong on 5 December 1975.
Since incorporation, Mr A and Ms B were the directors of the Taxpayer. On 28 December 1984,
Ms C and Ms D were a s0 appointed as directors of the Taxpayer. The details of shareholders of
the Taxpayer are asfollows:

From incorporation to 17-1-1989

Mr A one share of $1 each
MsB one share of $1 each

18-1-1989 to 7-8-1996

Mr A 2,000 shares of $1 each
MsB 2,000 shares of $1 each
MsD 2,000 shares of $1 each
MsC 2,000 shares of $1 each

Mr E 2,000 shares of $1 each



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

5. Inits profitstax returns, the Taxpayer described the nature of itsbusinessas* Property
Investment’ .
6. On divers dates, the Taxpayer purchased the following properties (hereinafter

collectively referred to as‘ the Taxpayer’ s Property’ ):

L ocation Inland lot Date of Purchaseprice
number purchase $

Property 1at HousingEstate |  XXXX  |)

F

Property 2 & Housng Estate XXXX ) 16-8-1985 5,200,000

F

Property 3at Housng Estate|  XXXX  |)

F

Property 4 & Housng Estate XXXX 25-10-1985 2,300,000

F

Property 5 a Housng Estate XXXX 25-10-1985 2,650,000

F

Property 6 & Housing Estate XXXX 25-10-1985 2,650,000

F

Property 7 on Street G XXXX 25-10-1985 2,000,000

(Note (1))

Property 8 on Street G XXXX 21-11-1988 4,000,000

Property 9 on Street G XXXX 6-11-1986 1,830,000

Property 10 on Street G XXXX 13-4-1977 590,000

Property 11 on Street G XXXX 18-9-1985 1,850,000

Property 12 on Street G XXXX 13-8-1987 1,800,000

Property 13 on Street H XXXX 8-9-1987 2,020,000

Property 14 on Street H XXXX 15-10-1987 3,250,000

Property 15 on Street H XXXX 30-9-1976 250,000

Property 16 on Street H XXXX 2-1-1988 Note (2)

Property 17 on Street H XXXX 3-5-1985 650,000

Property 18 on Street H, 1- XXXX 19-9-1985 270,000

3F

Property 18 on Street H, XXXX 9-4-1990 4,100,000

GIF

Property 19 on Street H, XXXX 11-11-1986 380,000

2/IF

Property 19 on Street H, G, XXXX 26-08-1986 665,000

1, 3/F

Property 20 on Street H XXXX 10-10-1986 680,000




INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Note (1) Mr A purchased Property 7 at a consideration of $300,000 in 1975 and

sold the property to the Taxpayer on 25 October 1985.

(2)  Acquired by an exchangeof land at Property 21 on Street | through adeed
of exchange dated 2 January 1988.

A schedule together with a location map showing the time sequence of the land lots of the
Taxpayer’ sProperty acquired by the Taxpayer were provided at appendix A of the determination
(B1, pages 16 to 17).

7. To finance part of the purchase costs of the Taxpayer’ s Property, the Taxpayer took
out aloan of $10,000,000 from Bank Jon 25 October 1985 and another |oan aso of $10,000,000
from Bank Jon 25 November 1987. These loan facilities were secured by lega charges over the
properties set out in paragraph 6 then held by the Taxpayer.

8. By a joint venture agreement dated 5 January 1989 ( the V Agreement’ ), the
Taxpayer, Company K, Mr A and Company L agreed to redevelop the Taxpayer’ s Property
(subject to paragraph 9(c) below) together with the following adjacent land |ots owned by the other
three parties:

Owner L ocation of Inland lot Date of Purchase
property number purchase price
$

Company K | Property 22on | XXXX andRP | 25-1-1978 550,000
LaneM of XXXX
Property 23 at | XXXX 29-9-1984 1,200,000
Housing Estate
F

Mr A Property 24 on | XXXX and 20-5-1980 1,250,000
LaneM section A of

XXXX

Company L | Property 250n | XXXX 5-1-1989 | (seeparagraph

Street H 11)

The V Agreement provided, among other things, the following:

(@ TheJV Agreement replaced a Chinese agreement dated 19 November 1985
made between Company K and Mr N (see paragraph 11(b) below).




(b)

(©

(d)

(€)

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

The development cost should be contributed and borne by the parties in
accordance with the agreed ratio of interest shown in the V. Agreement.

The agreed ratio would be different dependent upon whether the land lots at
Property 8 and/or Property 18 were to be included in the joint devel opment.

Assoon as practicable, and not |ater than one month after completion of the new
building, the parties should enter into a deed of exchange and a deed of mutual
covenant for the purpose of effecting partition.

Any party might [be] at liberty at any time prior to theissuance of the occupation
permit in respect of the new building [to] sdll the unit to which he was entitled
under the terms and conditions set out in the V Agreement.

A copy of the JV agreement is a appendix B of the determination (B1, pages 19 to 57).

10.

11.

12.

Company K isaprivate company incorporated in Hong Kong on 12 December 1972.
Since incorporation, Mr A and Ms B were the directors of Company K. On 27 December 1984,
Ms C and Ms D were aso gppointed as directors of Company K. Company K was engaged in
purchasing, |etting, redeveloping and sdlling landed properties.

@
(b)

(©

(d)

Mr N purchased Property 25 on 11 October 1960.

On 19 November 1985, Company K and Mr N entered into the Chinese
agreement (* the 1985 Agreement’ ) referred to in paragraph 9(a) above to set
out the terms and conditions for ajoint redevelopment of Property 25 on Street
H together with the nearby lots then owned by Company K. A copy of the
1985 Agreement (with English trandation) isat gppendix C of the determination
(B1, pages 58 t0 59).

Company L was incorporated as a private company in Hong Kong on 16
December 1988. For the period upto 4 July 1991, the directors of Company L
were Mr N and Ms O.

On 5 January 1989, Mr N assigned Property 25 to Company L which, as
consderation, alotted 9,998 shares of Company L to him.

On 4 July 1991, the following events took place:

@

The Taxpayer, Company K, Mr A and Company L entered into a cancellation
agreement to cancd the JV Agreement referred to in paragraph 8 above. A



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

copy of the cancdlation agreement is at gppendix D of the determination (B1,
pages 60 to 65).

(b) TheTaxpayer, Company K,Mr A as‘ Paty A’ andMr N and MsO as* Party
B’ entered into another Chinese agreement (‘ the 1991 Agreement’ ) to cancel
the JV Agreement and aso to agree to transfer the entire share capital of
Company L by Party B to the Taxpayer. In consderation of the share trandfer,
Party B would be assgned seven units with a total floor area of 3,816 square
feet of the completed building of Housng Estate F. A copy of the 1991
Agreement (with English trandation) is & appendix E of the determination (B1,
pages 66 to 71).

(©0 Mr N and Ms O resigned as directors and the four directors of the Taxpayer
and Company K referred to in paragraphs 4 and 10 became the directors of
Company L.

(d) The Taxpayer, Company K, Mr A and Company L entered into a deed of
exchange to agree their respective share of ownership in the land lots set out in
paragraphs 6 and 8. They agreed to hold these land | ots as tenants-in-common
in accordance with the following sharing retio:

The Taxpayer 80,024/100,000
Company K 12,050/100,000
Mr A 6,070/100,000
Company L 1,856/100,000
13. On 7 December 1991, the Taxpayer, Company K, Mr A and Company L entered into

a deed of exchange with the Hong Kong Government to consolidate the land lots set out in
paragraphs 6 and 8 into a new land lot known as inland lot number XXXX a a premium of
$17,810,000. Thelocation plan of the consolidated siteis at appendix A1 (B1, page 18).

14. The new dgte a inland lot number XXXX was redeveloped into two blocks of
resdentia buildings (each conggting of 35 storeys) with car parks cdled Housng Estate F. The
occupation permit of Housing Estate F was issued on 3 December 1993 and the certificate of
compliance was issued on 8 March 1994,

15. The units of Housng Egtate F were pre-sold to the public before the issue of
occupation permit. Copies of sale brochure, price list and a sale report of the units of Housing
Estate F sold during the period from November 1992 to March 1994 were provided at appendices
F, G and H of the determination (B1, pages 72 to 115).



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

16. (@ TheTaxpayer submitteditsprofitstax return for theyear of assessment 1994/95
together with the accounts for the year ended 31 March 1995 and a proposed
tax computation which are attached as appendices|, |1 and 12 (B1, pages 116
to 136).

(b) In its profits tax return for the year of assessment 1994/95, the Taxpayer
declared assessable profits of $128,959.

(©) Intheaccounts, the Taxpayer showed an exceptiond item representing the gain
on disposd of the units of Housing Estate F in the amount of $534,356,446.
The Taxpayer did not offer this profit for assessment.

(d) Intheproposed tax computation, the Taxpayer claimed rebuilding alowance of
$253,048 in respect of the unsold units and 80 car parks of Housing Estate F.
The totd cost of congtruction of these units and car parks was stated as

$12,652,392.
17. On 24 November 1995, the assessor issued the following loss computation for the
year of assessment 1994/95 to the Taxpayer:
$

Profit per return 128,959

Less. Loss brought forward for set off 2,311,870

Loss carried forward (2,182,911)
18. The assessor subsequently considered that Housing Estate F was redeveloped for

resde purpose. On 3 May 1996, the assessor raised on the Taxpayer the following profits tax
assessment for the year of assessment 1994/95:

$
Profit per return 128,959
Add: Profit on disposa of properties 534,356,445
Assessable profits 534,485,404
Less. Loss brought forward for set-off 2,311,870
Net assessable profits 532,173,534
Tax payable thereon 87,808,633
19. By letter dated 31 May 1996, Messrs K L Poon & Co objected on behdf of the

Taxpayer againg the assessment in the following terms:

*  We do not agree with your view that the gain on disposd of properties is taxable.
The property had been held by our client for along time and the redevel opment was



20.

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

intended to be held for long term purposes to generate rentd income. The fact the
property was subsequently disposed of does not necessarily mean that the property
was for trading purposes. We should be grateful if you would revise the assessment
in accordance with the Return previoudy submitted by our client.

In a letter dated 26 August 1997, Messrs BDO McCabe Lo & Company ( the

Representatives ) advanced the following contentions in relaion to the development of Housing

Estate F.

21.
following:

* The redevdlopment was carried out to build luxurious furnished gpartments for
letting to busnessmen from the PRC and Tawan, who very often darted their
businessin Hong Kong by using their place of accommodation as office. This can be
supported by the tremendoudy [sic] increese in demand for such kind of
commercid/resdentid gpartments snce mid 80' s. Our client hasidentified thistype
of property as having good potentia for long term investment.

The subsequent disposal of the property was only due to the change in demand of
commercid/resdentia gpartment in Western Didrict.  The origind intention of the
redevelopment has a dl rdevant times been for long term investment.’

In relation to the development of Housng Edtate F, the Representatives clamed the

@ The Taxpayer’ s Property set out in paragraph 6 were blocks of buildings
conggting of four storeysincluding G/F with the exception of Properties5 and
6 which conssted of sx storeys from G/F to 5/F.

(b) A schedule of the dates on which the Taxpayer obtained vacant possess on of
the Taxpayer’ s Property was provided at appendix J of the determination
(B1, page 137).

(© The deveopment costs were partly financed by loan facilities of
$120,000,000 taken from Bank J. The loan facilities comprised of Tranche
A of $30,000,000 and Tranche B of 90,000,000, which wereto berepaidin
full within three months &fter the date of the occupation permit or 30 June
1994, whichever was the earlier. A copy of the facility letter dated 2
February 1992 isat appendix K of the determination (B1, pages 138 to 142).
$30,000,000 of Tranche A loan was fully drawvn down and only
$29,250,000 of Tranche B loan was drawn down. In January 1993, these
two loans were fully repaid.



22.

(d)

(€

()

@

W)

0

@

(b)

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

The Taxpayer and the other owners intermittently acquired the land lots
bound by Street H, Street G and Lane P near Housing Estate F in an attempt
to unitedl of them into one big piece of land for redevelopment. Thefirst set
of building plans, which wasaproposed devel opment of Properties 7, 22 and
24, was submitted to the Building Authority on 15 June 1984. New sets of
building plans were submitted when the Stewas enlarged. A schedule of the
mgor building plans submitted to redevelop the various land lots was
provided at appendix L of the determination (B1, pages 143 to 144).

The find building plans in relation to the development of two blocks of 35
sorey resdentid buildings with car parks were submitted on 6 April 1990.
Approva of the building plans was given by the Building Authority on 4 June
1990. Application was made on 11 November 1991 to the Building
Authority for gpprova of commencement of building works on 18 November
1991.

No feashility study report for the redevelopment project was ever
conducted. No evidence regarding the initial plan for service gpartment is
available.

Mogt of the units of Housing Estate F were pre-sold before the issue of
occupation permit. The Taxpayer commenced to receive saes depost in
December 1992.

The gain on digposad of the units of Housing Estate F was gpportioned to the
Taxpayer in accordance with the sharing ratio agreed among the joint venture
partnersreferred to in paragraph 12(d).

The sdle proceeds were used to settle congtruction and other relevant
expenses, repay the building loan and the balance was lent to the directors
and a shareholder.

The Taxpayer submitted profitstax return for the year of assessment 1995/96
together with the accounts for the year ended 31 March 1996 and a
proposed tax computation which are attached as gppendicesM, M1 and M2
of the determination (B1, page 145 to 164). In its profits tax return for the
year of assessment 1995/96, the Taxpayer declared an adjusted loss of
$209,131.

In the accounts for the year ended 31 March 1996, the Taxpayer showed,
among other things, an exceptiond item representing the gain on disposa of



23.

24,

(©

(d)

@

(b)

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

unitsof Housing Estate F inthe amount of $1,217,352. The Taxpayer did not
offer the gain for assessment.

The supporting schedules to the accounts showed that the gain of
$1,217,352 represented the profit on sde of the following units of Housing
Edtate F:

Flat 28C, Tower 1
Flat 8E, 17B, 18B, 21B to D, 21F, 33D and 34B, Tower 2
Car park number 216, 2/F

The Taxpayer clamed, among other things, a deduction of rebuilding
alowance of $161,918 in respect of the unsold unit of Housing Estate F at
Flat 19B of Tower 2 and 80 car parksin Housing Estate F. The claimed total
cost of congtruction of the unit and car parks was $8,095,930.

On 10 November 1997, the assessor raised on the Taxpayer the following
profits tax assessment for the year of assessment 1995/96:

$
L oss per return 209,131
Less: Property on disposa of properties 1,217,352
Assessable profits 1,008,221
Tax payable thereon 166,356

By a letter dated 5 December 1997, the Representatives objected to the
asessment on the ground that it was not in accordance with the return
submitted and was excessve. The Representatives claimed that the disposd
of properties represented the disposal of capital assets which should not be
subject to profits tax.

In reply to the assessor’ s enquiries, the Representatives further claimed the following:

@

(b)

The claimed cost of $12,652,392 in respect of the unsold unitsand car parks
of Housing Estate F as at 31 March 1995 referred to in paragraph 16(d)
included land cost of $4,624,990.

Units 28C of Tower 1, 17B, 18B, 21B, 21C, 21D, and 21F of Tower 2 and
Car park number 216 referred to in paragraph 22(c) above were assigned to
Mr N and Ms O, the former shareholders of Company L, in exchange for
their shares in Company L pursuant to the 1991 Agreement mentioned in



them at cost.
(© The profit of $1,217,352 represented the Taxpayer’ s share of profit from
sdletothethird partiesin respect of the unitsat 8E, 33D and 34B of Tower 2.
These units were left vacant prior to sae.
25. The assessor also raised profits tax assessments for the years of assessment 1994/95

and 1995/96 on Company K and Company L to assess the gain arisng from the sde of Housing
Edtate F and to disalow the clam for rebuilding alowance in repect of the unsold units. Both
Company K and Company L objected to these assessments on the ground that Housing Estate F

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

paragraph 12(b). Inthe Taxpayer’ saccounts, theseunitsweretransferredto

were their capital assets.

26. The assessor then considered that the profits tax assessments for the years of

assessment 1994/95 and 1995/96 should be revised as follows;

@

(b)

Y ear of assessment 1994/95

Profit per return
Add: Profit on disposal of properties
Rebuilding dlowance of Housng Estate F
[paragraph 16(d)]
Assessable profits
Less. Loss brought forward for set-off
Net assessable profits

Tax payable thereon
Y ear of assessment 1995/96
L oss per return
Less: Profit on disposa of properties
Rebuilding dlowance of Housng Edtate F
[paragraph 22(d)]
Assessable profits

Tax payable thereon

$
128,959
534,356,445

253,048

534,738,452

2,311,870

532,426,582

87,850,386

$
209,131
1,217,352

161,918
1,170,139

193,072




INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

The appeal hearing
27. This apped was heard together with Company L’ s apped (B/R 133/00).
28. The Taxpayer gppeded on the ground that:

‘ The properties had been hdd by our dient for along time with the intention to hold it
for long term and redevelopment purposes. The gain on disposal of properties of
$534,356,445 and $1,217,352 in the years of assessment 1994/95 and 1995/96
repectively are capitd in nature and are therefore not subject to profits tax. And
further the rebuilding dlowances clamed by our client in the amounts of $253,048
and $161,918 in the years of assessment 1994/95 and 1995/96 respectively should
be allowed for the same reason.”’

29. Mr Richard Leung, counse for the Taxpayer, applied for leave to amend the ground of
gpped by amending the last sentence to read asfollows:

“And further the rebuilding alowances damed by our dient in the amounts of
$253,048 and $161,918 in the years of assessment 1994/95 and 1995/96
respectively should be alowed for the reason that the assets in question, thet is, the
car parks have aways been held for long term investment purposes.’

30. Mr Ambrose Ho, SC, leading counsd for the Respondent, opposed the application.

3L Having heard both counsdls, wetold the partiesthat we were proceeding de bene esse
and would give our ruling on the application with our decison.

32. Theonly ‘ withess caled by Mr Richard Leung was MsD.

33. At theend of Mr Richard Leung’ s submissions, we asked him whether there was any
reason why we should not order costs againgt the Taxpayer if we should dismissthe gpped. Atthe
end of Mr Richard Leung' ssubmission on costs, wetold the partiesthat wewere not calling on Mr
Ambrose Ho and that we would give our decison in writing.

Our decision

Relevant authorities

34. Section 68(4) of the IRO provides that the onus of proving that the assessment
gppeded agang is excessve or incorrect is on the gppellant. Section 2 defines * trade’ as

induding ‘ every trade and manufacture, and every adventure and concern in the nature of
trade’ . Section 14(1) excludes profits arising from the sde of capita assets.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

35. We remind ourselves of what Sir Nicholas Browne-Wilkinson VC said in Marson v
Morton[1986] 1 WLR 1343 at pages 1347 t01349 and [1986] STC 463 at pages 470 to 471,

what Lord Wilberforce authoritatively stated in Smmonsv IRC [1980] 1 WLR 1196 at page 1199
and (1980) 53 Tax Cases 461 at pages 491 to 492; and the statement of the law by Orr LJ at
pages 488 and 489 of the report in Tax Cases, which was approved by Lord Wilberforce as a
generdly correct statement (WLR at page 1202 and Tax Cases at page 495).

36. In All Best Wishes Limited v CIR (1992) 3 HKTC 750 at page 770 and page 771,
Mortimer J, as he then was, was reported to have said:

MsD asa“

Reference to cases where analogous facts are decided, is of limited value
unlessthe principle behind those anal ogous facts can be clearly identified.” (at
page 770)

The taxpayer submits that this intention, once established, is determinative of
theissue. That there has been no finding of a change of intention, so a finding
that the intention at the time of the acquisition of the land that it was for
development is conclusive.

| am unable to accept that submission quite in its entirety. | am, of course,
bound by the decision in the Smmons case, but it does not go quite asfar asis
submitted. Thisisa decision of fact and the fact to be decided is defined by the
Satute - was this an adventure and concern in the nature of trade? The
intention of the taxpayer, at the time of acquisition, and at the time when heis
holding the asset is undoubtedly of very great weight. And if theintentionison
the evidence, genuinely held, realistic and realisable, and if all the
circumstances show that at the time of the acquisition of the asset, the taxpayer
wasinvestinginit, then | agree. But asitisa question of fact, no singletest can
produce the answer. In particular, the stated intention of the taxpayer cannot
be decisive and the actual intention can only be determined upon the whole of
the evidence. Indeed, decisions upon a person’s intention are commonplace in
the law. It is probably the most litigated issue of all. It is trite to say that
intention can only be judged by considering the whole of the surrounding
circumstances, including things said and things done. Things said at the time,
before and after, and things done at the time, before and after. Often it is
rightly said that actions speak louder than words. Having said that, | do not
intend in any way to minimize the difficulties which sometimes arise in drawing
the line in cases such as this, between trading and investment.” (at page 771)

witnhess



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

37. We quote from Leomark Holdings Limited v Chik Ho Ming, HC Action No A3065 of
1997, 28 April 2000, unreported:

‘“Witness’ is a simple English word, but it is sensible to remind oneself of its
meaning. According to the Concise Oxford Dictionary, a “witness’ is “a
person present at some event and able to give information about it”’

38. (& MsD wasnot adirector or shareholder of the Taxpayer from 1976 to 1978.
She was not gppointed adirector until 28 December 1984 and did not become
a shareholder until 18 January 1989. By 28 December 1984, the Taxpayer,
Company K, and Mr A had already acquired Properties 10, 15, 22, 23 and 24.

(b)  When asked what her role in the Taxpayer wasin 1985, she sad:

‘| was adirector a that time in an old fashioned company. Besides, my
father is my father. Heisdso my boss. Whatever he ingtructed meto do |
would just do it.’

(c0 Shewasnotinvolved in the discussions between Mr A and Mr N. Shewas not
gppointed adirector of Company L until 4 July 1991.

39. Further and in any event, shedid not impress us as a credible witness and weregject her
teimony.

The'* properties in redevelopment cases

40. In cases such asthis one where the stated intention is redevel opment for rental income,
one should avoid indiscriminate or loose use of the word * properties .

41. The* properties’ first acquired chronologicaly might be aunit or units and/or a block
of building or blocks of buildings and/or a piece or pieces of vacant land. In the course of time,
more ‘ properties  comprising of units and/or more blocks and/or more pieces of vacant land
would be acquired.

42. Old buildings which formed part of the * properties acquired would have been
demolished in redevelopment cases.

43. New building(s) would have been congtructed.

44, The* properties sold would have comprised of sharesof and intheland and of andin

the new building(s) and the exclusive right to occupy defined units of the new building(s).



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

45, If aperson had in fact formed an intention to redevel op, he should be able to say when
the intention was formed, identify the boundary of the land for the intended redevelopment, and
describe the intended redevel opment and the intended new building(s).

What we have not been told about the* stated intention’

46. The intention contended in the ground of gpped is that:

‘ The properties had been hdd by our dient for along time with the intention to hold it
for long term and redevelopment purposes.’

47. We have not been told when the intention was said to have been formed.

48. We have not been told about the boundary of the land for the intended redevel opment.
49, We have not been told about the intended redevel opment or intended new building(s).
50. The acquisitions started with the acquisition of Property 15 on 30 September 1976.

Mr Richard Leung submitted that the rlevant time for consgdering the* stated intention’ wasfrom
1976 to 1978. By the end of September 1976, the Taxpayer had acquired Property 15, but that
was dl the Taxpayer had. By 25 January 1978, the Taxpayer and Company K had acquired
Properties 10, 15 and 22, but those were dl they had. These three sites were not adjoining.

51. We have not been told about what was thought at the time when the* stated intention
was sad to have been formed to be the prospects of acquiring al the floors of dl the blocksin the
intended redevelopment. An owner of afloor might refuse or decline to sdl or might demand a
price which the Taxpayer was unwilling to pay. There might even be one or more riva bidder(s).
Asit happened, Mr N and Mr A agreed to co-operate. That isnot the point. Thereevant timeis
when the* gated intention’ was said to have been formed.

52. Wha if the Taxpayer should fal in acquiring any further floor a dl? Wha if the
Taxpayer should fail in acquiring dl the floors in one block of old building? The Taxpayer would
then be left with such block or blocks acquired at the time when the * stated intention’ was said to
have been formed. Would it have been viable for the Taxpayer to redevel op these block(s) aone?

53. What if the Taxpayer should succeed in acquiring only some of the floorsin some of the
blocks in the intended redevelopment? What if the Taxpayer should succeed in acquiring only
some of the blockswith or without some floorsin the remaining blocks? Would it have been viable
for the Taxpayer to redevelop only such of the blocks as the Taxpayer would have acquired?

54, We do not know the answers to these questions as we have not been told about
whether there was any contingent plan, and if so what it was.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

55. We have not been told about what was thought to be the costs of the redevelopment at
the time when the * stated intention’” was said to have been formed. We do not know what the
Taxpayer thought would be the purchase cogt, legd fees, stamp duty, compensation to be paid to
tenants, bank interests, construction cogts, €tc.

56. We have not been told how long the Taxpayer thought the redevel opment would take
to complete dl acquisitions, demolish old buildings, and complete the intended redevel opment.

57. It is one thing to claim that no written feagbility study was necessary or desired. Itis
another to tell us nothing whatsoever about the area of any proposed new building, nothing about
the anticipated unit renta rate, nothing about the anticipated occupancy or vacancy rate, nothing
about the costs of servicing the gpartments, nothing about the costs of servicing theinterest ement
of any long term loan, and nothing about repaying the principa of any long term loan.  In short,
there is Smply no evidence on whether, and if S0, how the intended redevel opment was thought to
be a viable invesment.

58. The Taxpayer relied on Mr A to finance the acquistion and holding of the
redevelopment on along term basis. Thereis no evidence of hisfinancid ability to fund and keep
the redevelopment on along term basis. No bank statement had been put in. No statement of Mr
A’ sworth a any time during the acquigitions had been put before us.

59. Thus, the Taxpayer has not proved any of the following:

@ wha its intention was a the time of the acquigtion of Property 15 in
September 1976;

(b) what its intention was from September 1976 to January 1978;

(© that at the time of the acquidtion in September 1976, the intention of the
Taxpayer was to hold, on along term basis, the land and the proposed new
building(s) on along term bas's,

(d) that at the time of the acquisitionsfrom September 1976 to January 1978, the
intention of the Taxpayer was to hold, on along term bas's, the land and the
proposed new building(s) on along term basis,

(e that at the time of any further acquisition after January 1978, the intention of
the Taxpayer was to hold, on along term basis, the land and the proposed
new building(s) on along term bess,



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

® its aaility, with or without Mr A and Company K, to acquire dl the blocksin
the intended redevelopment or at least a sufficient number of adjoining
blocks;

9 its financid ability, with or without Mr A and Company K, to pay for the
congtruction cogts of the intended redevel opment;

(h) its financia ability, with or without Mr A and Company K, to keep the
proposed new building(s) on along term basis.

60. The Taxpayer has not proved that the * stated intention’ was in fact held, let done
genuingly held, redidtic or redisable.

61. This gpped isbound to fail and fails.
Company L
62. Mr Richard Leung submitted that the relevant time for consdering Company L s

intention was 5 January 1989 and that for this purpose we should consder the intention of Mr N.

63. Mr Richard Leung relied on the JV Agreement. For reasons given below, the V
Agreement does not assist the Taxpayer or Company L.

64. There isno evidence of Mr N’ s intention and Company L' s apped is doomed to
falure.

Contempor aneous documents

65. Further and in any event, Mr Richard Leung was unable to draw our attention to any
contemporaneous document which supported the case of capital assets.

66. On the contrary, the following contemporaneous documents evidenced an intention to
trade.
67. The 1985 Agreement is an agreement in Chinese dated 19 November 1985 made

between Company K as‘ Party B and Mr N as* Party A’ .

@ Clause 5 provided that * should Party A fail to pay the redevelopment cost in
future, Party B shall help advance such payment on behdf of Party A. Certain
number of units dlotted to Party A may be sold for rembursing Party B’ . It
isclear fromthisclausethat Company K looked to thesdeof Mr N’ sunitsto
reimburse advances on redevelopment cost. What it did not do was to



(b)

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

provide that Mr N should assign certain number of units to Company K to
reimburse Company K.

Clause 7 provided that * in proceeding with the joint venture, in the event
where there is genuine purchaser offering to purchase the dte (including
Property 25) with reasonable price, should both parties agree to accept offer
and to dispose of thelot, the sale proceeds shdl be split in proportion to each
Party’ sshare of land contribution in termsof squarefeet.” Therewould have
been no reason for thisclause to have found itsway into aone page document
if the intention of both Mr A and Mr N were to redevelop for long term
holding. The offer price need only be‘ reasonable’ .

68. The JV Agreement is an agreement in English dated 5 January 1989 made by the
Taxpayer, Company K, Mr A and Company L.

@

(b)

Clause 7.01 provided that * the development cost shall be contributed, borne
and paid by the Parties in accordance with the agreed ratio’ . Clause 7.02
provided that * if aParty shdl fail to fund his share of the development cost as
and when due, any Party not at fault may (but is not obliged to) fund such sum
of money for and on behaf of the defaulting Party but without prgudiceto any
other rights which a Party not at fault may have in law and/or under this V
Agreement’ . Clause 7.03 provided that * notwithstanding anything to the
contrary contained in clause 7.02 above, Company K shdl, a the written
request of Company L, fund for Company L its share of the development
cog, if Company L shdl prove to be unable financialy to contribute the same
asandwhendue’ . Clause 7.04 provided that * any amount paid or funded
for the defaulting Party under clause 7.02 above or (asthe case may be) for
Company L under clause 7.03 above shall be treated asloan to the defaulting
Party or (as the case may be) Company L and ... shdl be repaid by the
defaulting Party or (as the case may be) Company L to the advancing Party
within 14 days after the sdle of any of the unit to which the defaulting Party or
(asthecasemay be) Company L isentitled under thisJV Agreement or within
one year from the date of the completion of the new building (whichever shall
be the earlier) .  The contractual scheme was to provide for loans to
Company L and for those loansto berepaid by sdle of Company L’ sunitsin
the new building.

Clause 8.01 provided that * unless otherwise determined by the Parties, as
soon as practicable but in any event not later than one month after the
commencement of the building works of the new building: (8) the Parties shall
consult with each other and agree on the then market sdling price of each and
every unit of and in the new building ... (b) Company L shdl entitle to such



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

number of units of such vaue bears to the vadue of the whole new building
equivdent to Company L share of the agreed ratio; (C) subject to the
adjustment as provided in clause 8.01(d) below, Company L has eected to
have the following units, namely, units A and B on the 17th, 18th and 19th
floors, unit C on the 20th floor and unit C on the 28th floor (making atota of
eight units) and one car parking space ... . The provison on agreeing the
market selling price of each and every unit evidenced the parties  intention to
sl. Any support which clause 8.01(c) might give to Company L’ s case of
capita assetsisremoved by clauses 7 and 9.03.

(© Clause 9.01 provided that * any Party may [be] at liberty at any time prior to
the issuance of the occupation permit in respect of the new building [to] sl
the unit to which heisentitled under clause 8 ... . Clause 9.03 provided that
* notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in thisJV Agreement, the
Parties shdl forthwith sl the building Ste together with any building erected
or to be erected thereon and do such acts and deeds as may be necessary to
complete such sale, if and when an offer for the purchase of the building ste
together with the building erected or to be erected thereon is received by a
Party, and if, in the reasonable opinion of [the Taxpayer] whose decison in
this respect shdl be find and conclusve and binding on the Paties, the
offered price represents the then fair market vaue thereof. The proceeds of
such sde, after deducting any expensestherefor, shal be distributed and paid
to the Parties in the agreed ratio’ . Clause 9 clearly evidenced trading
intention on the part of dl partiesto the V Agreement. The offer price need
only represent ‘ thethen fair market vdue’ and did not have to be onewhich
the parties could not refuse, and the decision making party on this point was
the Taxpayer, not Company L.

69. The audited accounts of the Taxpayer for the year ended 31 March 1989 was signed
by, inter dia, MsD. Note (1)(B) to the accounts stated that:

‘The above house properties, that is, all the properties referred to in
paragraph 6 above, except Property 18, G/F, would be sold as trading stock
after redevelopment.’

70. The 1991 Agreement is an agreement in Chinese dated 4 July 1991 made by the
Taxpayer, Company K andMr A as* Paty A’ andMr N and MsO as* Party B’ . Oneeffect of
this Agreement was that Mr A replaced Mr N as the controlling shareholder of Company L.

71. The facilities letter dated 8 January 1991 was from Bank J to the Taxpayer and
countersigned by the Taxpayer and Mr A. Tranche A in the sum of $90,000,000 of the
$100,000,000 facility was to finance the development and Tranche B of $10,000,000 was to



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

finance* payment of interest for Tranche A Loan and Tranche B Loant . Nointelligible explanation
had been offered for obtaining a $10,000,000 facility to finance payment of interest when Mr A
was sad to have the means to fund the whol e redevel opment from his own resources. Clause 6 of
thisfacility letter provided thet the entireloan wasto be repaid in full within three months from issue
of the occupation permit of the new building or 30 June 1993 whichever was earlier. This
evidenced that Bank Jand the Taxpayer looked to the sale proceeds of unitsin the new building to
repay Bank Jloans.

72. The facilities letter dated 3 February 1992 was from Bank J to the Taxpayer,
Company K, Mr A and Company L. Clause 6 provided that the loans totaling not more than
$120,000,000 was to be repaid in full within three months from issue of the occupation permit of
the new building or 30 June 1994 whichever was earlier. This evidenced that Bank J and the
borrowers looked to sale proceeds of units in the new building to repay Bank Jloans.

Application to amend ground of appeal

73. Theorigina ground focused onintention. The proposed amendment had nothing to do
with intention but relied on the fact of holding. We accept the contention of Mr Ambrose Ho that
thiswas not avalid ground for daiming rebuilding dlowance.

74. Mr Richard Leung did not refer to sections 36 or 40 or any other provison inthe IRO
and did not explain how the proposed amended ground is a valid ground for claiming rebuilding
alowance.

75. If Mr Richard Leung was redly contending thet the * intention’ was to hold the car
parks for long term investment purposes, then as Rogers J (as he then was) sad in Re ICS
Computer Didribution Limited [1996] 3 HKC 440 at page 449A, * this seemsto be an attempt to
raise an argument without the fundamenta evidence to support it’ . Thereis no dlegation and no
evidence of what the intention in relation to the car parks was said to be.

76. Further and in any event, the assets in question also comprised Hat 19B Tower 2.

77. The relevant years of assessments are 1994/95 and 1995/96. The occupation permit
to occupy Housing Estate F was issued on 3 December 1993 and the letter of compliance was
issued on 8 March 1994. The dlegation that the car parks * have dways been held ...” is hardly

apposite.

78. The proposed amended ground fails and does not take the Taxpayer’ s case any
further. Allowing the ground of gpped to be thus amended is an exercise in futility, and in the
exercise of our discretion, we disallow the proposed amendment.

Disposition



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

79. The Taxpayer has not begun to discharge the onus under section 68(4) of the IRO of
proving that any of the assessments gppedled againg is excessve or incorrect and we confirm the
assessments as increased by the Commissioner.

Costs
80. We consider that this gpped and the gpped of Company L arefrivolousand vexatious.
81. Pursuant to section 68(9) of the IRO, we order the Taxpayer to pay the sum of $5,000

as costs of the Board, which $5,000 shdl be added to the tax charged and recovered therewith.



